

No. 19-930

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

CIC SERVICES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE KENTUCKY CAPTIVE
ASSOCIATION, INC., MISSOURI CAPTIVE
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, NORTH CAROLINA
CAPTIVE INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, OKLAHOMA
CAPTIVE INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AND
TENNESSEE CAPTIVE INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION, INC., AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM YOUNG WEBB
Of Counsel

WEBB & MORTON, PLLC
910 N. Sandhills Boulevard
Aberdeen, NC 28315
(910) 944-9555

K. SCOTT HAMILTON
Counsel of Record

KEVIN DOHERTY
TONY GREER
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 223-3500
KHamilton@dickinson-wright.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST 1

BACKGROUND ON INSURANCE
REGULATION 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. Notice 2016-66 imposes a heavy burden on
the public with little or no additional benefit
to the IRS. 7

II. Notice 2016-66 causes ongoing irreparable
harm to the captive insurance industry and
its stakeholders 12

III. Notice 2016-66 violates the Taxpayer Bill of
Rights. 15

IV. Notice 2016-66 invalidates, impairs, and
supersedes laws enacted by States for the
purpose of regulating the business of
insurance, or which imposes a fee or tax upon
such business. 18

V. Information gathering is a phase of tax
administration procedure that occurs before
the assessment of a tax and the Anti-
Injunction Act should not apply 22

CONCLUSION. 25

APPENDIX - Audit Document Request App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Avrahami v. Commissioner</i> , 149 T.C. 7 (T.C. Aug. 21, 2017)	10
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 925 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019).	23, 24, 25
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. IRS</i> , 936 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2019).	23
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 2017 WL 5015510 (E.D. Tennessee).	23
<i>Dehoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2003).	19
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1, 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	6, 24
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).	23
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 229 (1999).	19
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	6
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v.</i> <i>Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).	23, 24
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	2, 5
<i>Reserve Mechanical Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2018-86 (T.C. June 18, 2018)	10

Saunders v. Farmers Ins. Exchange,
537 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2008) 19, 21

Syzygy Insurance Co., Inc., et. al. v. Commissioner,
T.C. Memo. 2019-34 (April 10, 2019) 10

STATUTES AND CODES

I.R.C. § 831(b) *passim*

I.R.C. § 6111 23, 24

I.R.C. § 6112 23, 24

5 U.S.C. § 553(c) 2, 5

15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1011 18

15 U.S.C. § 1012 4, 9

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b) 19

15 U.S.C. § 6701(b) 18

26 U.S.C. § 6671(a) 24

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) 6, 22, 23, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1981 19

42 U.S.C. § 1982 19

42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 et seq. 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2018, Pub. L.
115–141 12

Dave Du Val, <i>Beware the I.R.S.'s Speeded-Up Audit</i> , NY Times (Apr. 29, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://www.nytimes.com/2015/04/30/opinion/beware-the-irss-speeded-up-audit.html	8
https://www.iii.org/publications/a-firm-foundation-how-insurance-supports-the-economy/a-50-state-commitment/captives-by-state	2
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Abusive tax shelters, trusts, conservation easements make IRS' 2019 "Dirty Dozen" list of tax scams to avoid</i> (March 19, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/abusive-tax-shelters-trusts-conservation-easements-make-irs-2019-dirty-dozen-list-of-tax-scams-to-avoid	8, 9, 12, 13, 16
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Instructions for Form 8886</i> , <i>available at</i> https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/i8886.pdf	7
IRS takes next step on abusive micro-captive transactions; nearly 80 percent accept settlement, 12 new audit teams established, <i>available at</i> https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-takes-next-step-on-abusive-micro-captive-transactions-nearly-80-percent-accept-settlement-12-new-audit-teams-established . . .	10
<i>IRS update on "micro-captive insurance transactions"</i> , <i>available at</i> https://home.kpmg/us/en/home/insights/2020/01/tnf-irs-update-on-micro-captive-insurance-transactions.html	9

Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the Protecting Americans from Tax Hikes Act of 2015, House Amendment #2 to the Senate Amendment to H.R. 2029 (Rules Committee Print 114-40), (JCX-144-15)</i> , December 17, 2015	11, 12, 14, 15
Legal Principles Defining the Scope of the Federal Antitrust Exemption for Insurance, B-304474, March 4, 2005, <i>available at</i> https://www.gao.gov/decisions/other/304474.htm	18
Notice 2015-74, <i>available at</i> https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-15-74.pdf ..	21
Notice 2016-66, <i>available at</i> https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-16-66.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Once Again SIIA Stands Up For Small Captives And Small Business, <i>available at</i> https://www.captivatingthinking.com/once-again-siia-stands-up-for-small-captives-and-small-business/	8
Protecting Americans from Tax Hikes (“PATH”) Act of 2015, 129 Stat. 3106-08	12
SIIA calls for guidance on which PATH to take, <i>available at</i> http://www.captiveinsurancetimes.com/captiveinsuranceneews/article.php?article_id=4896	15, 16

SRS Charts the Total Number of Active Captives for 2018, *available at* <https://www.captive.com/news/2019/02/25/srs-charts-the-total-number-of-active-captives-for-2018> 9, 15, 22

Taxpayer Bill of Rights: #1, The Right to Be Informed, *available at* <https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/taxpayer-bill-of-rights-1-the-right-to-be-informed-0> 15, 16, 17

Taxpayer Bill of Rights: #4, The Right to Challenge the IRS’s Position and Be Heard, *available at* <https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/taxpayer-bill-of-rights-4-the-right-to-challenge-the-irss-position-and-be-heard-1> 17
